

ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

TWENTY-NINTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

A. D. 1849.

╲┉╱┉╱╲╱╲╱╲╱╲╱╲╱╲╱╲╱╲╱╲╱

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March, 16, 1842.

. **Augusta:** WILLIAM T. JOHNSON, PRINTER TO THE STATE.

1849.

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

1849.

Chapter 285.

An act to incorporate the Hallowell Savings Bank.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Franklin Glazier, Andrew Masters, Rodney G. Corporators. Sect. 1. Lincoln, Henry W. Paine, William Stickney, Henry Reed, Holmes Tupper, Alexander H. Howard, Thomas Hovey, Simon Page, Paul Stickney, Benjamin Wales, Thomas B. Brooks, and Calvin Spaulding, their associates and successors, are hereby incorporated into a body politic and corporate by the name of the Hallowell Savings Bank, with power by that name to pros- Corporate name. ecute and defend suits at law and equity; have and use a common seal; make by-laws for the management of their concerns, not repugnant to the laws of the state. And said corporation shall be established in the town of Hallowell, with the right to exercise and enjoy all the rights and privileges incident to such corporations.

SECT. 2. Said corporation may receive from any person or persons any deposit or deposits of money, and may use the same for the purposes hereinafter provided.

SECT. 3. All deposits of money received by said corporation Net income. shall be used as they shall judge most for the benefit of said corporation, and the net income or profit thereof shall be by them divided among the persons making such deposits, their executors, administrators or assigns, in just proportion; and such deposits may be withdrawn at such reasonable times and in such manner as said corporation shall appoint.

SECT. 4. The first meeting of said corporation may be First meeting. called at such time and place as may be directed by the three first named corporators in this act, by giving notice thereof in the Maine Cultivator at least ten days previous thereto, at which meeting and every subsequent annual meeting said corporation may elect by ballot any person or persons as members thereof; and may choose such officers as to them may seem Choice of officers. proper for their organization and government, who shall so continue one year and until others are chosen in their stead; and the persons elected treasurer and secretary, before entering upon their official duties, shall be sworn to the faithful performance thereof; and the former shall also give bonds satisfactory to said corporation for the faithful discharge of his duties; provided, however, that the offices of treasurer and secretary may, if deemed advisable, be united in one person.

389Снар. 285.

Powers and privileges.

May receive deposits of money.

Election of members.

Trensurer and secretary to be sworn.

Bond of treas-

DIVORCE .-- PENOBSCOT AND KENNEBEC RAILROAD COMPANY.

Снар. 286.

Deeds, &c., to be sealed with corporate seal. SECT. 5. All deeds of conveyance, covenants and grants, made in behalf of said corporation, shall be sealed with the corporate seal; and when made in pursuance of any vote of the corporation, shall be valid and effectual to convey property or bind the corporation.

Annual meeting.

SECT. 6. The annual meeting shall be holden in the month of August, and at that and all other meetings, it shall require seven persons at least to constitute a quorum for the transaction of business; and meetings may be directed at other times by the president or the corporation.

[Approved August 13, 1849.]

Chapter 286:

An act dissolving the bonds of matrimony between Charles P. Judkins and Julia A. Judkins.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled; as follows:

The bonds of matrimony between Charles P. Judkins and Julia A. Judkins, both of Patten, are hereby dissolved.

[Approved August 13, 1849.]

Chapter 287.

An act to establish the Penobscot and Kennebec Railroad Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Corporators.

SECR. 1. Iddo K. Kimball, Henry C. Lowell, Henry Ingraham, Francis W. Rhoades, James Seavey, Henry E. Ingraham, Thomas W. Hix, Joseph C. Libbey, John Wakefield, Heman P. Harden, Ezekiel Perry, Freeman Harden, Charles W. Snow, Elkanah S. Smith, John C. Cochran, Cyrus Cotter, William Hitchcock, Joseph Day, Henry Mellus, Rufus Flye, John R. Coffin, Jacob L. Shuman, Jacob Chapman, Benjamin Chapman, Abner Stetson, William Curtis, Daniel Day, Isaac Pool, Benjamin D. Metcalf, James B. Hall, Thomas J. Merrill, Nathaniel Clapp, William Hall, Edwin Flye, David W. Chapman, Horace Hatch, Thatcher T. Wales, Thomas Hall, E. Wilder Farley, Albert Glidden, Joseph Stetson, John Glidden, Edward A. Glidden, James Hovey, Joseph Clark, John Sider, James R.

390